
TOWN OF NATICK 

MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  75 WEST STREET  NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760 

TEL. 508-647-6550  FAX. 508-647-6560WWW.NATICKMA.GOV 

TO:     Natick Select Board 

   James Errickson, Town Administrator 

  Jon Marshall, Deputy Town Administrator - Operations 

   Mark Coviello, P.E., Special Projects Engineer 

FROM:  Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer 

DATE:    February 17, 2023 

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD 

First Amendment/Contract for Investigatory, Remediation, and Compliance 

Services for the Willow Street Project in the Town of Natick 

The Town of Natick and Civil and Environmental Consultants (CEC) are parties to a contract, dated 

January 27, 2021, which was entitled “Contract for Investigatory, Remediation, and Compliance Services 

for the Willow Street Project in the Town of Natick.” 

As brought forth by the Administration, the project has necessitated certain additional services 

not performed in the first year of the Contract. These are outlined in the attached First 

Amendment to Contract.  

State statute exempts the procurement of these types of additional professional planning services 

from the Uniform Procurement Act, M.G.L. c. 30B. See M.G.L. c. 30B, §1(b) (32A), which 

exempts the services of architects, engineers, and related professionals. (Parenthetically, the 

Designer Selection Law, M.G.L. c. 7C, §§44 et seq., does not apply, since no vertical structure is 

implicated.) Essentially, therefore, there is no statutorily-prescribed procurement process that 

would govern. 

CEC is a responsible and responsive firm and has offered what the Administration considers to 

be a reasonable sum for the purposes.  

We respectfully request that Natick Select Board award CEC the attached First Amendment to 

perform the services outlined in Attachment A-1 and A-2 (created by the First Amendment) to 

the Contract, as, for the hourly rates specified therein. The total present revised price cap, as 

amended, will be $83,314.00 ($29,500.00 for services previously set forth in Attachment A1 + 

$53,814.00 for newly set forth additional services).  

The funding to cover this comes from the following sources: 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  75 WEST STREET  NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760 

TEL. 508-647-6550  FAX. 508-647-6560WWW.NATICKMA.GOV 

00020597-520900 SATM 18 ($29,500)  - (CONTRACT WORK TO DATE.) 

00020597-520900 -  A26 SPG 18 - CSX Rt of Way - $63,518.51 and 0112302-520308 - Consultant Assistant 
LiAsss Assistance - $50,000 line items.
. 

 - (SOURCE FOR FIRST AMENDMENT WORK,) Line Items $50,000.00
Available. 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

1 
\ 

This First Amendment to Contract for Investigatory, Remediation, and Compliance 

Services for the Willow Street Project in the Town of Natick is made this eighth day of March 

2023, by and between the Town of Natick, Massachusetts, with an address of Natick Town Hall, 

13 East Central Street, Natick, MA  01760, acting by the Natick Select Board (hereinafter the 

“Town of Natick,” the “Town,” or the “Owner”), and Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 

333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 (hereinafter the “Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, the Town and the Contractor (hereinafter, collectively “the Parties”) are 

parties to a contract entitled “Contract for Investigatory, Remediation, and Compliance Services 

for the Willow Street Project in the Town of Natick,” dated January 27, 2023 (hereinafter “the 

Contract”);  

WHEREAS, in the course of the performance of the work under the Contract, certain 

additional services have become necessary to fulfill the Town’s objective in ensuring the Willow 

Street Project in the Town of Natick; 

WHEREAS, the Town desires the Contractor to perform such additional services; 

WHEREAS, such additional services, like the original services that served as the subject 

matter of the Contract, are exempt from the provisions of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Uniform Procurement Act (M.G.L. c. 30B), by virtue of M.G.L. c. 30B, sec. (1)(b)(32A) (a 

provision that exempts the services of “architects, engineers, and related professionals” for 

horizontal construction projects); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that, for economic purposes, it makes the most sense 

for the Contractor to perform such additional services.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties agree to amend the 

Contract as follows: 

1. In Section 1 of the Contract, entitled “Scope,” strike the existing language and replace

with the following text: “In consideration of the obligations herein contained, the

Contractor shall provide investigatory, remediation, and compliance services for the

Willow Street Project in the Town of Natick, as set forth in Attachment A1 and

Attachment A2, as amended to date.”

2. In Section 3 of the Contract, entitled “Time,” strike the existing language and replace

with the following text: “The term of this Contract shall commence as of the date in

the opening recital and shall end four (4) years later.”



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

2 
\ 

3. In Section 5 of the Contract, entitled “Payment,” strike the existing first sentence and

replace with the following text: “In consideration of the performance of the Work in

accordance with the Provisions of this Contract, as amended, the Town shall pay to the

Contractor the hourly rates, on a time and materials basis, as set forth in Attachment

A1 and in Attachment A2; provided, however, that the fee for such services shall not

exceed eighty-three thousand three hundred fourteen dollars and zero cents

($83,314.00).”

4. After existing Attachment A1, insert a new Attachment A2, which shall read as

follows:

“ATTACHMENT A2 

SUPPLEMENTARY SCOPE OF SERVICES 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

The Town of Natick is currently evaluating property located on Willow Street in Natick (the 

Property). The Town was previously informed by the Massachusetts Bay Transportation 

Authority (MBTA), through its contractor, that the Property is the location of a release of 

polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The Release is currently known to be present on property 

adjacent to an MBTA rail line that is part of a rail trail that is under construction. The Town is the 

owner of the Property. CEC, on behalf of the Town, performed soil assessment activities and 

confirmed that the soil on the Town Property contains concentrations of PCBs that required 

notification to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP). On 

August 20, 2020, the Town submitted a Release Notification Form (RNF) to MassDEP via their 

online filing system. On September 3, 2020, MassDEP issued the Town of Natick a Notice of 

Responsibility (NOR) indicating that the Town is a potentially responsible party (PRP) for the 

Release, to which it has assigned Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-0036435. 

CEC has prepared a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan that has been submitted to 

MassDEP and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and subsequently 

approved on November 22, 2021. The RAM Plan provides details regarding the excavation of 

approximately 150 cubic yards of soil from the Town Property at the terminus of Willow Street; 

post-excavation soil sample collection and analysis to confirm that the removal of the PCB-

impacted soil is complete; transport and off-site disposal of the PCB impacted soil; placement of 

clean backfill to achieve necessary construction grades; and restoration of the excavation area. 

The goal of the excavation is to achieve a Partial Permanent Solution for the portion of the 

Disposal Site owned by the Town. 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

3 
\ 

On behalf of the Town, CEC prepared and submitted RAM Status Report No. 1 on March 1, 2022, 

and RAM Status Report No. 2 on September 12, 2022. 

The Town has engaged CEC to provide Licensed Site Professional (LSP) services related to 

necessary response actions, communications, and compliance with MassDEP requirements. Initial 

activities have included the following: MassDEP and USEPA Compliance reporting; 

communications/meetings with MassDEP; coordination/meetings with Town officials; and 

coordination with MBTA, Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MassDOT), and 

contractor(s) as necessary. 

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 

CEC will continue to provide the necessary LSP services and consulting services related to the 

Release on the Property as described below. The scope provided herein is intended to address the 

actions required to assist the Town with solicitation and selection of a remediation contractor; 

complete the excavation of contaminated soil and other RAM activities; coordination with various 

parties including regulatory agencies, MassDOT, MBTA and their contractors; and compliance 

with regulatory timelines and submittals. The anticipated tasks necessary to complete these 

services are provided below. 

Task 1(A): Remedial Excavation Planning and Correspondence 

This includes project management, planning, and correspondence with various parties, including 

the Town, MBTA, Contractor(s), MassDOT, and regulatory agencies, among others required to 

plan for the remedial excavation. This task also includes preparation of the necessary 

documentation to support acceptance of the PCB-contaminated soil at a licensed treatment and/or 

disposal facility. This task assumes up to six (6) one (1)-hour conference calls and two (2) one 

(1)-hour on-site meetings. 

Task 2(A): Technical Specifications and Procurement 

CEC will prepare technical specifications and bid documents for use in the bidding and 

performance of the RAM. CEC will assist the Town in procuring a qualified contractor to perform 

the remedial activities. 

Technical Specifications: 

CEC will provide technical specifications for the site work outlined in the approved RAM. The 

specifications will include necessary information for site related items for bidding and 

implementation by the selected contractor(s). The specifications will be formatted using the 

Construction Specification Institute (CSI) Master Format numbering system. 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

 

 

 

4  
\ 

 

 

Bid Documents: 

CEC will incorporate the technical specifications sections into the master specifications and bid 

documents. It is assumed that the Division 00, 01, or other non-technical sections compiled by the 

Town for the Oak Street Project have remained fundamentally unchanged and can be utilized for 

this scope of work. 

  

 

A draft copy of the technical specifications and bid documents will be provided to the Town for 

their review and comments. One round of edits is included. Upon Town approval, the documents 

will be finalized and published for bidding purposes. 

 

Bidding Coordination: 

CEC will attend a Pre-Bid Conference/Bid Site Walk with the Town and prospective bidders. To 

aid the Town in obtaining competitive bids or negotiated proposals, CEC will provide the 

following, relative to the proposed site work: 

 

• Confirm responsiveness of bids or proposals; 

• Prepare responses to questions from prospective bidders; 

• Provide clarifications and interpretations of the technical specifications and bid 

documents, if required, to all prospective bidders in the form of addenda; 

• Aid the Town in considering requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda 

identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders. 

• Aid the Town with contractor selection and award. 

 

Lastly, this task also includes updating the Property-specific Health and Safety Plan for CEC 

personnel to utilize during the RAM activities. 

 

Task 3(A): Construction Phase Contractor Management & Submittal Review 

 

Subsequent to selection of a Contractor (or Contractors) by the Town, CEC will review the 

respective Contractor submittals for completeness. The technical submittals to be reviewed and 

approved will be at a minimum those required by the technical specifications package. 

 

In addition to technical submittals provided by the Contractor(s), CEC will also provide financial 

review services on behalf of the Town by reviewing the Contractor invoices submitted for 

payment. 

 

If requested by the Town, CEC will attend additional project meetings on a time and materials 

basis in accordance with the attached Rate Schedule. 

 

 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

 

 

 

5  
\ 

 

 

 

Task 4(A): Remedial Excavation Coordination and Oversight 

 

This task includes coordination and scheduling of the remedial excavation and up to seven (7) 

standard work days of field oversight of remedial excavation activities, including observing the 

off-site transport and disposal of the soil. This task also includes collection and laboratory analysis 

of post-excavation soil sidewall samples and bedrock base samples to ensure that the PCB- 

impacted soil has been removed from the Property according to the RAM Plan. The excavated 

soils will be stockpiled on Property and placed on and covered with poly sheeting by the 

Contractor(s). CEC will collect one (1) composite waste characterization sample from the 

stockpile for waste characterization. The excavation will be backfilled and compacted with clean 

fill provided by the Contractor(s). As required by USEPA, four (4) air (dust) monitoring devices 

have been included in this proposal for three weeks each (assuming the seven (7) days of field 

work are not consecutive). 

 

Note that this does not include costs associated with CEC subcontracting an excavation contractor 

or actual costs associated with transportation and disposal of the soil, as it is assumed that these 

services will be performed by Contractor(s) directly contracted by the Town. 

 

Task 5(A): Regulatory Reporting and Closure Documentation 

 

This task includes regulatory post-excavation sample data review and the preparation of a RAM 

Completion Report and Partial Permanent Solution Statement (PSS) for submittal to MassDEP 

and USEPA, documenting the removal of the PCB-contaminated soil from the Town Property and 

achievement of a condition of No Significant Risk for the portion of the Release on the Town 

Property. This assumes that one report will be sufficient to satisfy both regulatory agencies. 

 

Task 6(A): RAM Status Report No. 3 

 

This task includes preparation of RAM Status Report No. 3 (due March 1, 2023) for submittal to 

MassDEP and USEPA. 

 

Task 7(A): Fencing and Demobilization 

 

This task includes the cost of monthly fence rental to prevent pedestrian and trespassers from 

entering the Property. The extension of the fence rental is from January 2023 through June 2023 

and includes the cost of demobilization. 

 

 

 

 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

6 
\ 

3.0 PROJECT COSTS 

CEC will undertake this assignment on a time and material basis in accordance with its current 

category rates, a copy of which is attached. Reimbursable expenses, including subcontracted 

services, will be invoiced at cost plus a 15% administrative fee. The estimated cost for 

reimbursable expenses has been included in the various tasks identified above. 

CEC believes this scope can be implemented for the estimated costs provided below. 

Task 1(A): Remedial Excavation Planning and Correspondence 

Project Meetings / Calls $2,214 

Soil Removal Coordination $3,100 

Subtotal $5,314 

Task 2(A): Technical Specifications and Procurement 

Technical Specifications $4,600 

Bid Documents $2,800 

Bidding Coordination  $4,400 

Subtotal $11,800 

Task 3(A): Construction Phase Contractor Management & Submittal Review 

Construction Phase Contractor Management & Submittal Review 

$2,100 

Subtotal   $2,100 

Task 4(A): Remedial Excavation Coordination and Oversight 

Field Services, Equipment and Task Coordination/Management 

$17,400 

Estimated Laboratory Analytical Cost 

$5,600 

(Assumes 37 post-excavations samples for PCB analysis with 3-day TAT) 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

 

 

 

7  
\ 

 

 

Subtotal   $23,000 

 

 

 

Task 5(A): Regulatory Reporting and Closure Documentation 

 

RAM Completion Report & Partial Permanent Solution Statement  

$5,100 

 

(Assumes preparation of 1 report for submittal to both MassDEP & USEPA) 

Subtotal   $5,100 

 

Task 6(A): RAM Status Report No. 3 

 

RAM Status Report No. 3 $3,000 

 

(Assumes preparation of 1 report for submittal to both MassDEP & USEPA) 

 

Subtotal   $3,000 

  

 

Task 7(A): Fencing and Demobilization 

Fencing Demobilization $1,800 

Monthly Fence Rental (July 2022 - June 2023)  

$1,700 

 

Subtotal   $3,500 

 

 

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE $53,814.00 

 

4.0 ASSUMPTIONS 

 

CEC has assumed the following in developing this scope of work and cost estimate: 

 

• Remedial excavation can be an iterative process. Additional excavation, other than what is 

proposed herein, may be required based upon the confirmatory sample analytical results. 

• Costs associated with actual excavation of the soil are not included, as it is assumed that 

these services will be performed by others. 

• Costs for transportation and disposal of remediation waste are not included, as it is 

assumed that these services will be performed by others. 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

8 
\ 

• Groundwater assessment is not included in this proposal.

• Dewatering, water management, and off-site disposal will not be required.

• All invoices for CEC Project No. 302-496 through Invoice No. 349089 dated January 23,

2023 have been previously paid by the Town and have been excluded from this estimated cost.

• The excavation activities will not extend to depths that will impact the structural integrity

of the small building located adjacent to the proposed excavation area. No structural assessment or

shoring/support considerations are included in this proposal.

• The samples will be submitted for 3-day expedited turnaround time (TAT). The additional

costs for the expedited TAT are included in this proposal.

• The existing data will not suffice for waste disposal facility review, so one waste

characterization sample is included.

• One cleanup plan was submitted to both MassDEP and USEPA and approved by both

(with minor modifications). Likewise, one closure document, and one RAM Status Report No.

3(due March 1, 2023) are also proposed to be submitted to both agencies.

• Preparation of RAM Status Report No. 4 (due September 1, 2023) will not be necessary

because the schedule will allow for the RAM Completion Report to be submitted before RAM

Status Report No. 4 is due.

• Additional permits, beyond any approvals necessary from MassDEP and USEPA, are not

identified in this proposal and are not included.

• Any supporting land survey services, if needed, will be provided by others.

5.0 SCHEDULE 

CEC is prepared to conduct the above tasks once a schedule has been determined by the Town of 

Natick and the contractor performing the remedial excavation.” 

5. Except as provided herein, the remainder of the provisions of the Contract shall remain

in full force and effect.

Executed under seal as of the date in the opening recital hereof. 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

9 
\ 

Town of Natick, Massachusetts Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

by: The Natick Select Board by: 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 

Paul R. Joseph, Chair  Signature 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 

Michael J. Hickey, Jr., Vice Chair Printed Name 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 

Bruce T. Evans, Clerk  Printed Title 

_______________________________ 

Kathryn M. Coughlin 

_______________________________ 

Richard Sidney 

Dated: _________________________ Dated: ________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATION: 

In accordance with the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 31, this is to certify 

that an appropriation in the amount of this Contract is available therefor, and that the Natick 

Select Board is authorized to execute this Contract and to approve all requisitions and execute 

change orders. 

__________________________________ Dated:  ____________ 

Michelle L. Laramee 

Comptroller, Town of Natick  



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

10 
\ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY, AND NOT AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

__________________________________ Dated:  ____________ 

Karis L. North, Esq. 

Office of the Town Counsel 

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank.) 



TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INVESTIGATORY, REMEDIATION, AND 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES 

 FOR THE WILLOW STREET PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF NATICK 

 

 

 

11  
\ 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE 

 

 

I,                                      , hereby certify  

(Clerk/Secretary) 

 

that I am the duly qualified and acting                              of             

                  (Title)             (Corporation Name) 

 

and I further certify that at a meeting of the Directors of said Corporation duly called and held on         

   20     , at which meeting all Directors were present and voting, the following vote 

was unanimously passed: 

 

 

VOTED:  To authorize and empower either  

                  ,  ____________________; 

(Name)     (Title)        

   ,  ____________________; or  

(Name)     (Title)  

   ,  ____________________ 

(Name)     (Title), 

 

any one acting singly, to execute all contracts and bonds on behalf of the Corporation. 

 

I, further certify that the above vote is still in effect on this the          day of                   , 20     

and has not been changed or modified in any respect. 

 

________________________________________ 

Signature 

 

        

Printed Name 

 

        

Printed Title 

 

The certification contained hereabove shall be executed by CONTRACTOR or copy of current 

"certification of authority to sign for the Corporation" shall be attached.) 

 

 























bleblanc
TextBox
-KLN- per attached email. By: BRL 

bleblanc
TextBox
4/2/21 
























	Willow First Amendment Award Memorandum 021723
	First Amendment Willow Street 0123
	Final Executed Willow Street Contract 040221

